2/- each fully paid up for 
every 100 (One Hundred) equity shares of Viyash of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up. 

Consequent to the allotment of the aforesaid equity shares, the issued and the paid-up equity 
share capital of the Company will increase from Rs. 50,82,25,298 (Rupees Fifty Crore Eighty 
Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Eight only) consisting of 
25,41,12,649 equity shares of Rs. 2 each to Rs. 87,20,68,952 (Eighty Seven Crore Twenty Lakh 
Sixty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Two Only) consisting of 43,60,34,476 equity 
shares of Rs. 2 each. The said equity shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with the 
existing equity shares of the Company. 

Equity shares as allotted by Sequent shall also be listed on the BSE Limited and National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited as provided in the Scheme in due course. 

2. Allotment of warrants 

Approved allotment of 2,03,41,257 (Two Crore Three Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred 
and Fifty Seven) share warrants of the Company to the warrant holder of Viyash, in terms of 
the Scheme at an issue price per share warrant of Rs. 181.94 (Rupees One Hundred Eighty One 
and Ninety Four paise) determined in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 under the Scheme, as per the Warrant Exchange Ratio, which 
is as follows:  

Warrant Exchange Ratio: 56 (Fifty-Six) warrants of Sequent for every 100 (One Hundred) 
warrants of Viyash.  

Sequent has received 25% of the issue price per warrant i.e. Rs. 181.94 per share warrant as 
upfront payment aggregating to Rs. 92,52,22,075 for allotment of 2,03,41,257 (Two Crore 
Three Lakhs Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Seven) share warrants of the 
Company as per the terms of the Scheme. 

Each share warrant shall be convertible into 1 (one) equity share of Sequent of Rs. 2 each in 
accordance with the provisions of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)

[...]

Sequent to CA Hull, in accordance with and as contemplated under the Scheme; 

(b) Replacement of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of Sequent regarding the 

authorised share capital with the following: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,86,14,70,000 (Rupees Eight Hundred 
Eighty Six Crore Fourteen Lakh Seventy Thousand) divided into 4,43,07,35,000 (Four 
Hundred Forty Three Crore Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees 
Two Only) each with power to increase and/ or reduce the capital, to divide the shares in 
the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively such 
qualified or special rights or privileges or conditions as may be determined by or in

[...]

by the regulations of the Company and to consolidate or sub-divide the shares and issue 
shares of higher or lower denominations.”  

(c) Replacement of Article No. 5 of the Articles of Association of the Sequent regarding the 
authorised share capital shall, with the following: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,86,14,70,000 (Rupees Eight Hundred 
Eighty Six Crore Fourteen Lakh Seventy Thousand) divided into 4,43,07,35,000 (Four 
Hundred Forty Three Crore Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees 
Two Only) each.  

The Company has power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital. Any of the said 
shares and any news shares thereafter to be created may from time to time be divided into 
shares of several classes in such manner as may be provided hereinafter and the Company

[...]

Replacement of Clause V of the memorandum of association of the 
Company with the following: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,86,14,70,000 
(Rupees Eight Hundred Eighty Six Crore Fourteen Lakh Seventy 
Thousand) divided into 4,43,07,35,000 (Four Hundred Forty Three Crore 
Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two 
Only) each with power to increase and/ or reduce the capital, to divide 
the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to 
attach thereto respectively such qualified or special rights or privileges

[...]

Replacement of Article No. 5 of the articles of association of the 
Company with the following: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,86,14,70,000 
(Rupees Eight Hundred Eighty Six Crore Fourteen Lakh Seventy 
Thousand) divided into 4,43,07,35,000 (Four Hundred Forty Three Crore 
Seven Lakh Thirty Five Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two 
Only) each.  

The Company has power from time to time to increase or reduce its 
capital. Any of the said shares and any news shares thereafter to be 
created may from time to time be divided into shares of several classes